
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 24 September 2014 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2014 
 

3 - 8 

4.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013-14  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance  
 

9 - 18 

5.  ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance  
 

19 - 102 

   
   



6.  REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 2013/14  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance  
 

103 - 132 

7.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - AUGUST 2014  
 

 

 Report of the Senior Auditor  
 

133 - 146 

8.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2013/14  
 

 

 Report of Head of Finance  
 

147 - 152 

9.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT - APRIL TO AUGUST 2014  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance  
 

153 - 160 

10.  RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 

 

 Report of Head of Finance  
 

161 - 174 

11.  STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 1 REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Support Services and Monitoring Officer  
 

175 - 184 

12.  COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 

 

 To note the Committee’s Work Plan  
 

185 - 186 

 



25 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 25 JUNE 2014  
 
Present:  Councillor T Neilson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Bridges, J Cotterill, D De Lacy, D Everitt, D Howe, G Jones, A C Saffell and 
N Smith  
 
In Attendance: Councillors   
 
Officers:  Mr R Bowmer, Mrs M Meredith, Miss E Warhurst and Miss A Wright 
 
External Audit:  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C Large. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

3. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2014. 
  
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor J Cotterill and 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2014 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. PROTECTING THE PUBLIC PURSE FRAUD BRIEFING 2013 
 
Ms S Brown, External Auditor, gave a presentation to Members.  She stated that the 
purpose of the briefing was to make Members aware of their roles and responsibilities in 
respect of fraud and to clarify what actions were being taken by management to detect 
and prevent fraud.  She advised that the Audit Commission completed a report on a 
regular basis and this was available on the internet.  She referred to the summaries 
provided which provided the national and local picture and explained how these could be 
interpreted. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor N Smith, the Head of Finance advised that 
Members could report any suspected cases of fraud to the Senior Auditor or the 
Monitoring Officer. 
  
Councillor N Smith referred to a specific case he was aware of locally in respect of 
housing benefit fraud.  The Head of Finance advised that there were slightly different 
arrangements in place as the Revenues and Benefits service was provided by the 
Leicestershire Partnership.  He invited Councillor N Smith to provide him with the 
information which he would refer on an investigate. 
  
In response to questions from Councillors N Smith and G Jones, the Head of Finance 
explained that internal fraud consisted of various types of fraud, which could include petty 
theft.  He advised that the incidents referred to in the presentation related to recruitment 

3

Agenda Item 3.



26 
 

Chairman’s initials 

issues which had been resolved prior to appointment by HR, and as such the incidents 
had no value associated with them. 
  
Councillor G Jones asked if it would be useful for Ward Members to know how much was 
being paid in benefits in their ward to identify an increase in claims.  The Head of Finance 
advised that it was not possible to provide detailled information and it was not within the 
remit of Members to make such enquiries in their Wards.  He added that general 
information could be provided, however there may be a resource implication. 
  
Councillor D Howe asked if the increase in social housing fraud was due to the bedroom 
tax.  Ms S Brown responded that she would not expect that this would relate specifically to 
bedroom tax, and was more likely related to cases of benefit fraud.  She added that there 
could be an impact but felt a particular link could not be demonstrated. The Head of 
Finance advised that the figures in the report were for the financial year 2012/13 and 
therefore prior to the underoccupancy reductions. 
  
Councillor D Everitt referred to the graphs showing detection rates for housing benefit 
fraud and Council Tax discount fraud.  He asked if housing benefit was being 
concentrated upon at the expense of Council Tax discount fraud, as there had been no 
cases detected.  The Head of Finance explained that the largest Council Tax discount 
available was single person discount.  He advised that everyone receiving this discount 
had been written to last year and validation checks had been made.  He reported that the 
write out had been quite successful and had identified potential savings of £197,000.  He 
added that as the District Council only retained a percentage of the Council Tax collected, 
this represented a saving of £29,000.  He advised that these cases had not been 
classified as fraud and no prosecutions were made, however the write out had ensured 
that people were paying the correct amount.  He added that the classification had perhaps 
been generous. 
  
Councillor D De Lacy commented that he did not see the use of the suggestions of 
identifying benefits claimed by area, as this would simply show that deprived areas were 
claiming more.  He added that this could have a detrimental effect.  He commented that 
the graphs could be interpreted in two ways as illustrated by the previous point made.   
  
Ms S Brown responded that contextually the graphs could be interpreted in many different 
ways and were intended to help Members understand the full picture.  She added that 
having specific details was also helpful. 
  
Councillor T Neilson advised Members that statistics on benefits claims were available on 
the internet. 
 

5. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 4 REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services presented the report to Members, highlighting 
that no complaints had been received in quarter four. 
  
Councillor N Smith commented that this was good news. 
  
Councillor T Neilson highlighted that the number of corporate complaints received had 
decreased from the previous year. 
  
Councillor D De Lacy referred to the ethical indicators and in particular SE6.  He asked 
why there had been such a significant increase in recommendations and why 8 of these 
had not been implemented.  He requested an update on the status of those 
recommendations that had not been implemented. 
  

4



27 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Senior Auditor referred Members to the progress report which gave details on the 
outstanding recommendations. 
  
Councillor D De Lacy commented that there had been a significant increase in corporate 
complaints and asked if there was any detectable reason for this. 
  
The Head of Legal and Support Services responded that she understood this was related 
to works to council properties.  She agreed to send further information to Councillor D De 
Lacy after the meeting. 
  
It was moved by Councillor T Neilson, seconded by Councillor A Bridges and 
  
RESOLVED THAT:  
  
The report be received and noted. 
 

6. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to Members, drawing their attention to the 
method that had been used in completing the review. 
  
Councillor D De Lacy asked why the results of the assessment had not been available in 
March with the recommendations.  He expressed concerns regarding the partial 
conformance with the standards in competence and proficiency, due professional care 
and professional development.  He commented that staff seemed to need help and 
questioned whether internal audit were getting the support they needed.  He accepted that 
the standards perhaps aimed high and commented that a partial score could mean 
anything between 10 and 90% compliance.  He expressed concerns that the service was 
only 40% compliant with the national standards.  He questioned whether the issue of 
resources needed to be addressed as the self assessment appeared to be damning. 
  
The Head of Finance explained that new standards had been introduced in the last year 
and the bar had really been raised from the standards under CIPFA.  He acknowledged 
that an action plan was needed in order to undertake an external assessment, which was 
not a requirement for 5 years, however the decision had been taken to complete this in 
March 2015.  It was recognised that this was a small authority with limited resources and 
therefore he stressed the importance of setting realistic expectations.  He added that there 
would be choices to be made by management and stated that feedback would be 
welcomed from Members in terms of what standards they wanted to see.  He commented 
that the Council’s performance was not too far abreast from other local authorities.  He 
added that he was satisfied plans were in place.  He advised Members that the Council 
also provided an audit service to Blaby District Council and they were more than happy to 
renew their contract.  He stated that he would bring updates to the Committee on the 
action plan. 
  
Councillor A C Saffell asked whether the internal auditor was the best person to look at all 
the issues listed as some of them were complex.  He felt that external advice ought to be 
sought on computer security for example and that there were areas where specialist 
knowledge was required. 
  
The Senior Auditor advised that specialist auditors were utilised where required, and 
confirmed that this was the case in respect of computer security. 
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to Members, drawing their attention to the audits 
completed to date in the current year. 

5



28 
 

Chairman’s initials 

  
Councillor N Smith commented that this seemed to be a report of two halves.  He asked 
whether the outstanding issues would be resolved and in what timeframe. 
  
The Senior Auditor referred Members to the list of recommendations, many of which were 
in progress or had been implemented.  She advised that if a recommendation had been 
implemented, the issue had been resolved, and if it was in progress, she was confident 
that it would be resolved within the timescale. 
  
Councillor D De Lacy questioned whether adequate assurance was enough and whether 
this suggested that resources were not adequate and staff were not correctly trained. 
  
Councillor T Neilson commented that substantial assurance should be aimed for. 
  
The Head of Finance stated that this was a changing picture and audits were undertaken 
at a certain point in time.  He added that the audit requirements changed from one year to 
the next and as such, the information was not always comparable.  He stated that the best 
possible compliance was aimed for, and if assurance was adequate, he was in a position 
to sign off the accounts.  He acknowledged that there was always room for improvement, 
but that the Council provided a good audit service, and honest and open information.  He 
added that external organisations had confidence in the service and the external audit 
opinion had been quite flattering in the last two years.  He stated that he did not feel 
compelled at this time to request further resources, and there was no argument that 
internal audit were being deprived of resources. 
  
Councillor T Neilson commented that there were areas showing improvements, such as 
debtors, licensing and treasury management. 
  
It was moved by Councillor A C Saffell, seconded by Councillor N Smith and 
  
RESOLVED THAT:  
  
The report be noted. 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - MAY 2014 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to Members, highlighting the additional 
management comments requested at the previous meeting. 
  
Councillor D De Lacy welcomed the alteration to the report and felt that the additional 
management comments were useful.  He commented that he could see the problems 
highlighted in the assessment were being addressed.  He felt that items 16-18 on the 
action plan should have been assigned a higher priority as these issues seemed 
fundamental. 
  
The Senior Auditor advised that the ordering of the action plan was due to the required 
timing of some items. 
  
It was moved by Councillor G Jones, seconded by Councillor A Bridges and 
  
RESOLVED THAT:  
  
  The report be noted. 
 

9. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 

6



29 
 

Chairman’s initials 

  
The report be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.24 pm 
 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 24 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

Title of report ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013-14 

 
Contacts 

Councillor  Nick Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Finance 
01530 454520  
ray.bowmer@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To present the Annual Governance Statement 2013-14 for 
consideration and approval. 

Reason for Decision 
To ensure that members of the Committee have considered the 
Council’s governance during 2013-14 and agreed the report. 

Council Priorities Value For Money 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff Not Applicable 

Link to relevant CAT Could impact on all CATs. 

Risk Management 
Failure to produce an accurate and comprehensive AGS could 
result in adverse comment from the External Auditor and failure to 
comply with current guidance. 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment 

Not Applicable 

Human Rights Not Applicable 

Transformational 
Government 

Not Applicable 

Consultees None 

Background papers None 

 
 
 

9

Agenda Item 4.

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ray.bowmer@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Recommendations 
THAT THIS COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (AS ATTACHED TO THIS 
REPORT) 

 
 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 An Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is a requisite part of the annual review of 

corporate governance and is usually published alongside the statement of accounts. It is 
good practice to consider the AGS in its own right. 
 

1.2 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society of Local 
Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) have issued joint guidance on corporate 
governance. This requires the AGS to go beyond just considering the internal control 
environment, and to look at wider arrangements supporting a sound corporate governance 
framework 
 

1.3 The CIPFA/SOLACE guidance outlines six core principles for good governance, with a 
number of supporting principles. These are: 
 
Focusing on the purpose of the authority and on outcomes for the community and 
creating and implementing a vision for the local area 
•  Exercising strategic leadership by developing and clearly communicating the authority’s 
 purpose and vision and its intended outcomes for citizens and service users 
•  Ensuring that users receive a high quality of service whether directly, or in partnership, 
 or by commissioning 
•  Ensuring that the authority makes best use of resources and that tax payers and service 
 users receive excellent value for money 
 
Members and officers working together to achieve a common purpose with clearly 
defined functions and roles 
•  Ensuring effective leadership throughout the authority and being clear about executive 
 and non-executive functions and of the roles and responsibilities of any scrutiny 
 functions 
•  Ensuring that a constructive working relationship exists between the authority members 
 and officers and that the responsibilities of authority members and officers are carried 
 out to a high standard 
•  Ensuring relationships between the authority and the public are clear so that each 
 knows what to expect of the other. 
 
Promoting values for the authority and demonstrating the values of good 
governance through upholding high standards of conduct and behaviour 
•  Ensuring authority members and officers exercise leadership by behaving in ways that 
 exemplify high standards 
[...]
_____    ____________________________ 
Richard Blunt      Christine Fisher  
Leader of the Council     Chief Executive 
 
Date:________________________   Date:_______________________ 

18



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 24 SEPTEMBER 2014  
 

Title of report ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 
Head of Finance / Section 151 Officer 
01530 454520  
ray.bowmer@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
For the Committee to consider and approve the Annual Statement 
of Accounts for 2013-14. 

Reason for Decision To comply with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 

Council Priorities Value for Money 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff No direct implications. 

Link to relevant CAT None 

Risk Management 
The presentation of audited accounts giving a true and fair view 
assists in maintaining the council’s financial standing and 
reputation. 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment 

No impact. 

Human Rights None identified. 

Transformational 
Government 

No direct implications. 

Consultees External Auditors (KPMG) 

Background papers Working papers held in the Financial Planning section. 

Recommendations 

(A) THAT THE COMMITTE APPROVES THE ANNUAL 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

(B) THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS AUTHORISED 
TO SIGN THE ACCOUNTS AS APPROVED 

(C) TO DELEGATE  AUTHORITY TO THE COMMITTEE 
CHAIRMAN AND SECTION 151 OFFICER TO APPROVE 
ANY MINOR NON MATERIAL AMENDMENTS, AS AGREED 
WITH THE AUDITOR, TO THE ACCOUNTS ON BEHALF OF 
THE COMMITTEE 

 

19

Agenda Item 5.

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ray.bowmer@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


1.0 BACKGROUND 
 

1.1  The accounts of local authorities in the United Kingdom are covered by the Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the ‘Code’).  This 
must be followed to meet the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulation
[...]
ose of report 
To consider the External Auditor’s Report to Those Charged With 
Governance for 2013-14. 

Reason for Decision 
In order to approve the Letter of Representation in relation to the 
2013-14 Statement of Accounts. 

Council Priorities Value for Money 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff No direct implications. 

Link to relevant CAT None 

Risk Management 
The Council’s governance arrangements are a fundamental part of 
the Authority’s management of risk and contribute towards good 
corporate governance. 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment 

Not applicable 

Human Rights None identified. 

Transformational 
Government 

No direct implications. 

Consultees None 

Background papers None 

Recommendations 

THAT THE COMMITTEE: 
(A)  NOTES THE CONTENTS OF THE EXTERNAL 

AUDITOR’S REPORT ATTACHED AT APPENDIX A. 
(B) APPROVES THE LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 

ATTACHED AT APPENDIX B. 
(C) NOTES THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S ONE 

RECOMMENDATION AND MANAGEMENT COMMENTS 
SET OUT IN APPENDIX 1 TO THEIR REPORT. 

 

103

Agenda Item 6.

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ray.bowmer@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


 
 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The annual accounts of the authority are audited in accordance with Part II of the 

Audit Commission Act 1998 and, as part of that process; the External Auditor 
(KPMG) produces an Annual Report to Those Charged With Governance which is 
attached.  The Director from KPMG will present his report to the Committee. 

 
1.2 The Report states that the auditors will issue an unqualified audit report and that 

there are no important weaknesses in internal control.  It also confirms that there 
are proper arrangements to secure value for money. 
 

1.3 There is only one recommendation, concerning the clarity of some of the working 
papers, and the Council is confident of addressing this fully in time for the 
production of the 2014/15 Statement of Accounts.  This is set out in Appendix 1 to 
the auditor’s report along with the formal Ma

Minutes of the meeting


29 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2014  
 
Present:  Councillor T Neilson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Bridges, D De Lacy, D Everitt, D Howe, G Jones, A C Saffell and N Smith  
 
In Attendance: Councillors   
 
Officers:  Mr R Bowmer, Mrs M Meredith, Mr P Padaniya, Miss E Warhurst and Miss A Wright 
 
External Audit: Mr J Cornett 
 

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Large and J Cotterill. 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

12. MINUTES 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor A Bridges and  
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2014 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

13. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 1 REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services presented the report to Members, highlighting 
the update sheet circulated at the meeting, which contained additional information in 
connection with the ethical indicators following the request for further details in respect of 
complaints and Freedom of Information.  She commented that it was pleasing to note 
there were no complaints received in Quarter one. 
  
It was moved by Councillor T Neilson, seconded by Councillor N Smith and  
  
RESOLVED THAT:  
  
The report be received and noted. 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services left the meeting at this point. 
 

14. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013-14 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members.  He explained that the Annual 
Governance Statement was part of the governance framework which demonstrated that 
the Council had good governance arrangements, and was intended to give Members 
confidence in the accounts.  He stated that the document was more than just a financial 
statement, and was based on the principles set out by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives 
(SOLACE), as was reflected in the corporate nature of the document.  He explained that 
the Annual Governance Statement was supported by the opinion from internal audit, and 
referred to the report received by the Committee earlier in the year which stated that 



30 
 

Chairman’s initials 

controls were adequate.  He added that further assurance was provided by the report from 
the external auditors later in the agenda.  He reported that there were no areas of concern 
to highlight, and every chief officer had signed a statement in support of the Annual 
Governance Statement, which provided additional assurance.  He advised that the Annual 
Governance Statement would be signed by the Leader and Chief Executive once 
approved by the Committee. 
  
Councillor N Smith congratulated officers on a good job once again. 
  
Councillor D De Lacy highlighted the appendix to the report, which referred to the 
Council’s Scrutiny function.  He wished to reflect the views of some Members that the 
current Scrutiny function was not as effective as the previous one. 
  
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor G Jones and 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The Annual Governance Statement be approved. 
 

15. REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 2013/14 
 
The External Auditor presented the report to Members, drawing their attention to the 
headline messages which were summarised in the report.  He advised that he proposed 
to issue an unqualified opinion on the accounts, however having said that, there were a 
number of adjustments proposed as set out in the appendix.  He added that it was 
important to note that none of the adjustments impacted upon the outturn position, nor 
were they indicative of systematic failures; they were simply errors in producing the 
accounts, and were purely presentational or technical.  He advised that three of the 
adjustments required were due to simple classification errors.  The remaining adjustment 
was because the Council had over-depreciated its assets.  He explained that this was a 
technical adjustment and did not affect the outturn position, however due to the complex 
nature of this issue, a number of adjustments would be required throughout the accounts. 
  
Councillor D De Lacy sought clarification on the depreciation issue, as surely this must 
impact upon the bottom line. 
  
The External Auditor advised that an adjustment was made to balance the cost of 
depreciation, as there should be no impact upon the Council Tax as a result of this issue.  
He advised that future forecasting was on a net basis leaving aside the issue of 
depreciation. 
  
Councillor D De Lacy sought clarification on how the Council had managed to over-
depreciate its assets. 
  
The Head of Finance advised that depreciation was shown in the accounts for the 
purposes of benchmarking, and there was a formula to work this out.  So whilst there was 
no effect on the bottom line, this could potentially affect individual services as it could 
have an impact upon the total cost of providing that service.  He added that the error had 
occurred a number of years ago, and this had now been identified and adjustments made 
in respect of the previous years. 
  
The Financial Team Manager advised that the cause of the error was an incorrect formula 
in a spreadsheet which was discovered during the audit.  He added that as this was a 
non-cash item, there was no effect overall, and was recorded to show the cost of a service 
for benchmarking purposes. 
  



31 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The External Auditor advised that risks had been highlighted in the audit plan, and the 
outcome of this was outlined in the report.  He added that action taken by officers relating 
to the revaluation of the Local Government Pension Service had mitigated the risks and 
there were no issues to draw to Members’ attention.  In respect of the business rate 
retention scheme, he advised that there was a lack of clear guidance to assist officers with 
implementing this policy which had led to complexities, however the position was correct.  
He added that there was an unidentified item in the accounts and there was some work to 
be done by officers to identify this.  He stated that this was not a material item and did not 
impact upon their opinion of the accounts.  He commented that the accounts had been 
completed to a high standard and the working papers were adequate, however there were 
some opportunities to improve these to increase efficiency.   
  
The External Auditor advised that he was also required to consider the Annual 
Governance Statement, and he was satisfied that it complied with the guidance and was 
consistent with the Council’s other published information.  In respect of value for money, 
he concluded that the arrangements were appropriate and there were no issues to 
highlight.  He advised that the recommendations from prior years had also been 
addressed. 
  
The External Auditor thanked the Finance Team for their co-operation as it had not been a 
straightforward year.  He added that their support had been greatly appreciated and they 
had responded to queries quickly. 
  
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor A Bridges and 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
a)         The contents of the external auditor’s report attached at Appendix A be noted. 
  
b)         The letter of representation attached at Appendix B be approved. 
  
c)         The external auditor’s one recommendation and management comments set out in 

Appendix 1 to their report be noted. 
 

16. ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members, drawing their attention to the 
presentation adjustments which had been circulated at the meeting.  He added that the 
team had worked hard to finalise the accounts and he was therefore able to present the 
final changes to the Committee in order that they could approve the whole statement.   
  
In response to a question from Councillor D Howe regarding mortgage loans, the Head of 
Finance advised that the Council no longer offered this facility.  Any long terms mortgage 
debts were legacy loans that were still ongoing from the 1970s and 1980s. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor T Neilson, the Head of Finance clarified that all 
bracketed figures indicated a decrease. 
  
It was moved by Councillor D Howe, seconded by Councillor G Jones and 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
a)       The Annual Statement of Accounts be approved. 
  
b)       The Chairman of the Committee be authorised to sign the accounts as approved. 
  



32 
 

Chairman’s initials 

c)       Authority be delegated to the Committee Chairman and Section 151 Officer to 
approve any minor non material amendments, as agreed with the auditor, to the 
accounts on behalf of the Committee. 

 

17. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - AUGUST 2014 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to Members, highlighting the progress and 
actions plans set out in the appendices to the report.   
  
The Chairman advised Members that the recommendation tracker at Appendix C was 
available on the intranet, which was updated in between meetings.  He asked the Senior 
Auditor to circulate the details to Members. 
  
Councillor A C Saffell referred to the recommendation in respect of ICT security and 
commented that this was his professional role.  He advised that his company had recently 
needed to update its procedures due to an increased risk to the sector.  He stated that 
one of the biggest problems was people going off on long term sick.  He explained that 
such accounts should be disabled after a certain number of days as this presented a 
security risk.  He felt that the Council should introduce a similar policy and that there 
should be time limits on accounts that were sitting there unused. 
  
Councillor D Howe asked if Members were satisfied with the target delivery date in 
respect of planned maintenance. 
  
The Chairman stated that his personal view was this was probably as quick as could be 
expected.   
  
Councillor D Everitt asked if there was a problem with the accounts and referred to a 
particular constituent who had been told that works would be completed when funding 
was available. 
  
The Chairman suggested that this was not a question for the Committee. 
  
The Head of Finance commented that he would be interested to hear the details of the 
case.  He added that he would be concerned if staff members had given out inaccurate 
information to customers and this needed to be addressed. 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The report be noted. 
  
  
 

18. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2013/14 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members.  He reported that there were no 
issues in 2013/14 and the policies and strategies agreed by Council had been complied 
with.  He advised that during the year, the Council had tendered for its banking services 
and from 1 April 2014 had stayed with the Co-operative Bank.  He explained that the Co-
operative Bank had subsequently announced that it was withdrawing from the public 
sector.  The Head of Finance advised that the Council was currently in the process of re-
tendering.  He added that there were more banks interested now and the tendering 
process was easier.  He reported that income from interest was above target, and referred 
Members to the snapshot as outlined in the report. 
  
It was moved by Councillor T Neilson, seconded by Councillor D De Lacy and 
  



33 
 

Chairman’s initials 

RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The report be approved. 
 

19. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT - APRIL TO AUGUST 2014 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members.  He reported that the Council’s 
investments were performing reasonably well compared with the benchmark rate.  He 
advised that it was estimated the General Fund would earn £145,000 for the year, against 
a budget of £68,000.  He explained that this was as a result of investment periods having 
been reviewed to enable investment terms of up to three years.  He added that longer 
term loans were also under consideration to secure the best possible rates.  He 
commented however that a cautious approach was taken in this respect and only the best 
performing counterparties were utilised.  He concluded that reward had to be measured 
against risk, and the Council could not be completely risk averse in its decision making. 
  
The Chairman commented that it was positive to see more investment that the previous 
year.  He added that it would be interesting to know where the extra amount had come 
from. 
  
The Head of Finance advised that the two reports were not strictly comparable as one 
report showed the position for the year to date, whilst the other reflected the year end 
position.  He explained that the balances tended to be higher earlier in the year, however 
a slight increase was forecast this year.  He added that a higher grant in respect of decent 
homes had also been received this year. 
  
It was moved by Councillor G Jones, seconded by Councillor A Bridges and 
  
RESOLVED THAT:  
  
The report be approved. 
 

20. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members, advising that regular updates 
would be reported to Cabinet via the performance reports, which would subsequently be 
brought to the Committee. 
  
It was moved by Councillor T Neilson, seconded by Councillor G Jones and 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The revised Risk Management Strategy attached at Appendix 1 be noted. 
  
 

21. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The Committee Work Plan be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.22 pm 
 



34 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 


